(1)	 Of the foreign currencies presented in the other FC column of assets, 99,42% is İD, 0,19% is GBP and 0,39% is CHF. Of the foreign currencies

	 presented in the other FC column of liabilities is ID.
(2)	 TRY 1.532 Thousand equivalent of USD 1.000 Thousand of loans are originated as foreign currency indexed loans and in balance sheet included

	 in TRY loans.

Türkiye Kalkınma Bankası A.Ş.
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010
(Amounts expresseds in Thousands of Turkish Lira [TRY] unless otherwise stated.)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND AUDIT REPORTS

120 TÜRKİYE KALKINMA BANKASI A.Ş. 2010 ANNUAL REPORT

Türkiye Kalkınma Bankası A.Ş.
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010
(Amounts expressed in Thousands of Turkish Lira [TRY] unless otherwise stated.)

INTRODUCTION→→ CORPORATE GOVERNANCE→→ RISK MANAGEMENT→→ FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND AUDIT REPORTS→→

121TÜRKİYE KALKINMA BANKASI A.Ş. 2010 ANNUAL REPORT

Exchange rate risk sensitivity:

The analysis below presents the sensitivity of the Bank to 10% change in USD, EUR and JPY.

 Increase in exchange rates Effect on Profit/Loss (*) Effect on Equity

%
Current
Period Prior Period

Current
 Period Prior Period

USD 10 284 575 - -
EURO 10 329 415 - -
JPY 10 5 5 - -
Other 10 (118) 17 - -

 Decrease in exchange rates Effect on Profit/Loss (*) Effect on Equity

%
Current
Period Prior Period

Current
 Period Prior Period

USD 10 (284) (575) - -
EURO 10 (329) (415) - -
JPY 10 (5) (5) - -
Other 10 118 (17) - -

(*) Indicates the values before tax.

VI-Explanations Related to Interest Rate Risk

The Bank’s basic principle in the interest rate risk management policy is to provide alignment by parallelism between
loans disbursed with fixed and floting rate and funds provided with fixed and floting rate. Accordingly, interest rate,
currency and maturity aligment material is respected during the disbursement of loans funded by foreign long-term
borrowings, which form the material part of the loan portfolio. Almost the entire loan portfolio is financed by floating
rate borrowings, then interest rate risk from changes in interest rates seems not probable for the loan portfolio

[…]

Net balance sheet position 3.294 2.840 54 (1.181) 5.007
Net off-balance sheet position - 1 - - 1

Assets on derivative instruments 1.837 2.375 - - 4.212
Liabilities on derivative instruments 1.837 2.374 - - 4.211
Non-cash loans 7.471 29 - - 7.500

Prior Period (31.12.2009)

Total assets 457.671 163.267 46 20.885 641.869
Total liabilities 452.803 161.209 - 20.713 634.725

Net balance sheet position 4.868 2.058 46 172 7.144
Net off-balance sheet position - - - - -

Assets on derivative instruments - - - - -
Liabilities on derivative instruments - - - - -
Non-cash loans 5.418 5.634 - - 11.052

(1)	 Of the foreign currencies presented in the other FC column of assets, 99,42% is İD, 0,19% is GBP and 0,39% is
CHF. Of the foreign currencies presented in the other FC column of liabilities is ID.

(2)	 TRY 1.532 Thousand equivalent of USD 1.000 Thousand of loans are originated as foreign currency indexed loans
and in balance sheet included in TRY loans.

Exchange rate risk sensitivity:

The analysis below presents the sensitivity of the Group to 10% change in USD, EUR and JPY.

 Increase in exchange rates Effect on Profit/Loss (*) Effect on Equity
% Current Period Prior Period Current Period Prior Period

USD 10 284 575 - -
EURO 10 329 415 - -
JPY 10 5 5 - -
Other 10 (118) 17 - -

 Decrease in exchange rates Effect on Profit/Loss (*) Effect on Equity

% Current Period Prior Period Current Period Prior Period
USD 10 (284) (575) - -
EURO 10 (329) (415) - -
JPY 10 (5) (5) - -
Other 10 118 (17) - -

(*) 	 Indicates the values before tax.

VI- Explanations Related to Consolidated Interest Rate Risk

The Parent Bank’s basic principle in the interest rate risk management policy is to provide alignment by parallelism
between loans disbursed with fixed and floting rate and funds provided with fixed and floting rate. Accordingly,
interest rate, currency and maturity aligment material is respected during the disbursement of loans funded by
foreign long-term borrowings, which form the material part of the loan portfolio. Almost the entire loan portfolio is
financed by floating rate borrowings, then interest rate risk from changes in interest rates seems not probable for the